wod ellsnr:s1axo0d

i
-

113, Maay websile owasers inchuding the PlaintifT are creating new websitcs and

g 1o trild timiTie ol their respective websites 10 be oble Lo menetize the websie traffic in

tiom with Google, bt nabody has been able Lo build & monetizing system sufficient to be
Fective competition for Google. Cnly two s=arch angines are in the mmiﬁ;; {i) Yahoo. which is
ruming eclrovands or kesing, ground at & precarioo: rate: and (i} MSN. which has started in
ompeiion. it Croagls g s gastyeac wih bilfinas of doliars tospead;a Mipserymesd pIL 1
to try 10 compee with Google, but is now relegaied i attiempting to resist Googles 's considerahle
efforts 1o take Micrezofl’s cusioroers snay Eem Microsoll by offering competing products through

LI B - B - ST I RV N

Google s phog-in compaliblc syaicm (starting wilth a frce wird processing progrann, md a fee
spreaidshesi program).
1144, News Corp. s President and ©.5.0.. Peter Chernin. is reported by a 1724407

S5 Z B

Forbes.com cover siacy entitled “Mmdnth.ﬁ“ ak sayimg that News Corp, will Iy 1o concoct the

next YouTube on ns own. via amt in-houge R&D proup, then quoting Chemin: “I think we shoauld be

=
1h

shiving 0o creals o manly bsincses cusehes as are can”™, Also, News Corp. is a competilor of

et
=

Google. having loar the YouTube scquisition to Google because Google had the stock price and cash

[~
L |

hoard to pay more for YouTube then News Corp. cozld afTord

115.. There are no other companias or individuals or governments anywhsne that have any
presenty-perceived poasibility of catching up to Google and Bucoming a significani and growing
compedler te Google, During the 3 Quartar of 2006, Yahoo's net eamings dropped 60% while
Gun;le'.s. net ezrmings quadrpled. During (12 2006, Goople's revenues were 32,69 billion, inorcaced
T0%% comparsd te 30) 2005; whensas Yahoo's revenues wers $1.58 bittion. up only 19% from 30
3. Google-owmed websiles gensrwied S885.000.000 in revenues doring thiz 3Q) 2006. Googie's
40) 2005 exmings tripled on & revenue mcreaze of 67% over 403 2005, Yahoo g 40 2006 net carmnings
declined 67% from 40 2005, mestly sttributable to 2 one-time backetmed optiom charge. See 1122707

Fortwes.com articke “Yahoal's Quartes m Fargei.
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ol

16~ Google is in a position to under pay fior tor sieal) the wrk of all wibsite developers
for & pittance because Google alone can comvert the websiie hits mho their ommpetitive market value
(a5 determined by AdWeords austioos). Dther szapeh engines St 3o i3 and art pot evez in a
position to scquire websites for this purpudc bocsusc they Jeck the siock price, cash Teserves and
huge anticipated market-value cash incarar 1o mae the purchase. snd could not use: their own search
engines to malz @nmuch geney ayAbOsisitiomsows meth (47 aBrkst Filc) 001 200B0¥ Page
suich as Goople acquires the website, This cxplaing how o startup crganization. YOUTube. with ne

L~ DN - B B - RN . R - L N

record of tapningy. wes scouired by Google during Cetober. 2006 for 51,65 billion, with 2 possiblc

—
=

i 54 hillion rone depending, on incoensed hits; end Google s Augusy, 2006 payment of S900.000,000

-
o

te Rupperi Murdoch s MySpace.com for the privilege of puning AdWoerds befere MySpace visitors

b
(=]

) or hits for a 3-1/2 year period. Murdoch bought a 10096 interesi in dMySpace for $580.000.000

y—
[ ]

during hily. 2003, anty 13 monthe earlier, mn:.fwing theat 5 website iz more valuable 1o Goagle than 10

i i3 owner or other sophisticated micmet companies becawse of Googhe's mumwpdly powver with e

-
[F Y

Essential Facility snd resulting unique ability 1o "monetize™ traffic (i, convert webzile raffie or
: hits into aclual market value in a huge competitive market for loeywond-targeted advertisimg). giving
L Croogle more prospechive income and siock price e cuthid any compailor o clhés peTson Wying to
hay a specilic wehsils.

117A_ On Fehruary 11, 2007 the PlaptilT ahesrved no Google ade of the moment of

= e .
o= =1

-

B o

b visiling MySpace.com and Goagle.com bul upon seacching the MySpace website for “gardens”
' [usim‘:a- seach mpine ~powersd by Google™), B AdWaomds “sponsored Timks™ sppeared {for
Shopping. ME3N.com, gardensrs.com, superpages com ebay.com. move.om, nichipanbolb.eom.
| VirualPlantTape.com and cotswoldheritagetoors.couk) together with 231,000 MySpace links
reluted to the k=yword “gardens™, showing how Google is able to um AdWords sds on siles not

¥ EREE

owned by Google. At the same titne, when searching o ~gemdens™ o Google's search websit=. 26

AdWords ~sponsored Tinks™ wppearcd for the “gardens” keywiord together with 99.600.000 garden-
:ehl!ﬂ]i!lh!.

5
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117B.. Googht's AdSense iz diff:mn..ﬂd&-nn:idu'ppﬂr. if w all, ot the moment of

bvisitation ko the website homepage of other pages of the websils, For example. on Felauary 11, 2007,

e Plaintifl visited Kinderstart.com and (without conducting sy search) saw 3 “Ads by Google™,
ArcY ouASlackerMom.com. TuterFime.com and NYSC.com. together with 3 Grople notice

= Advertise on this sine” with & Yink so Crooglemydication.com. When searching the nebsile far
“pardens”. no “sponsred: ik spgeaterl. saly & Seealr adieme od (ffkidscom, serypying o ge
the same spact previously occupied by the 3 pds diseribed above). Together with 15 Kinderstart

OO =3 & b B

parden-related Yinks. Goodlke it nat ruaning any AJWords ade oo Kinderstart com. only AdSense ade.

hovhich are not keynnmd 4arvgeted ade in response to any s&areh berm.
“ 118, AdWonds is an ~Essentizl Facility™ because it hax not beem able to be duplicated,

| o I, ]
L B =

competitively. by Yahoo o MSN. and the cost of even irying %0 do go is several billion dollars er

[ |
R

mure. MSN [Micmm&}ummmnu!ﬂlti_tm;unin; aside almost 52 bidlion 10 atlempt bo Soormpiie

"t
-y

 with Gongle s AdWords. Ser 79 70-71 above for an analysis of the barriers to entry. Specifically, (1)

L
1]

the Plaimitf competes with Googlhe and Google conrols AdWords. an Eszentinl Facility: (1) te

—
on

Plaintiff camnot duplicate that facility. nor ¢ anyane else over the past years: {iii) Google has

-
b |

denied PlaintifT rensonable, non-discriminatory use of the Essential Facility for the prechase of

keyvword-targeicd sds by the Plainfi, at non-discrimimsory prices fixed by awction (and not by
Goegle)) and has deisd Plaimiff and (upon informetion and beliel} all other websits oomers amy use
af the Essential Faciliry for the websitz owner to sell and place keyward targeied ads by third-party
R dvectisers o Lhe owner's om websita(s) foc visitors conducting websile of Intemet searches from
the websites and {iv) Google could feasfly bave gramted PlaimtifE the use of the Essential Fecility
for txth dezired uses om a reasonable, nod-discriminatory basis.

119,  Uniless Google is required 1o Jet users use its Essentin] Fagility on equal terms,
| Googie will be dejiving Flainiff and othcrs of the opportunity of building their intzmet bugincsses
| {such as Plaimifl"s classificd advertising webslie, www.myclads.com. PlaintifF's late-fec svoidance

—_—

52
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webaile. mow-locatod a1 www.lawmall.coniaclioes and wiber websites for creating eadfic} and other
website-supported inerests {such ax Flaintiff's effons b run for and obiain political nlfice).

120.. Mot only does Google prevent PlaintifF from bidding for keyword-arpated
advertising on a non-discriminatry {and whelly prokibitive basks), Geogle slsa prevents Pleimild
and other wibsite gwners from salling AdWerds w their visitors and makes them senle for letting
Google place itx (Dawalivg Gowyisme Adimse pdromtan webrile. This megng Abatmdem Foogte, oo
owma & webagite, it can and does uee its AdWands system to extract huge amcunts of money for itse]f
from the traffic ereated by the website, bul when the smme website is cwned by soontene else. such
2= Kinderstart com, Google pays a mere fraction of the nevenue to Kinderstart.com fer placing
AdSémsc ady on Kinderstart.com.

121.. Google is engaged in two types of exchision of the PlaintifT and other webstie
pwrers Erom use or non-discriminatony use of Google's AdWords Essential Facility. The first is
l.".iﬂngll.'.'!- refusal Lo et PlaitdiiT amd {upon information 2nd belicf) aboul 95% or morz of all other
PPC advertisers from using AdWords on a non-discrimmatory basis. Google s charging most of its
AdWorde customers prohibitively high prices as wlleged above, for the reasons s=1 forth above.
Secondly, AdWands is not permittimg axbsite cwners b fum their website raific into maney al
(comperitively-created vahues) through sale snd placement of uds on the owners” websites using the
AdWords Essential Eacility, where the arvertising sevenues ure huge, being based on competition
among advenisers for use of highly-specific. wargeied keywords. Inziead. the website orvners have to
seithe for 2 stnall fracuon of the markei-value amourt obtained by Geogle on iis Ad'Words ads. by
having s0 accept the jower-payimg. kess-eifective, non-targeied AdSense ads.

121A.. Google s purpose In not giving Plaintiff snd others reasonable ascess or any sccess
m #& AdWords Essential Fazility is b foreclose competition in the bugincss of developing websice
traffic and monetizing {or converting to market-value rovenuc) The wehsile maffic or hits for the

benefis of the website tomer. and ka reduce Lhe valur of websites o their owners and enable Google

X1
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to purchase of othsrwise acquire e al l¢ss than their Sair markel value i « son-monopolized
market

122,  Becavse Google's AdWonds Bwcility is an Essertial Facility, the Plainti{l is emited
tonke uee of # on reasonable, nm-d:mmaﬂm‘rm‘ms

123.. PlaintifT has becn denied this access. both 25 10 moa-diseriminatory parchase
(throngh AdWitkamgioe) sndpacement of kywordsargesrd ads displayed midoiroswlts ph e
Google searches on websites onmed by oihers. snd a5 16 the sade aod placsueunt of keyword-

L - - B - I . N

targeied AdWords ads on Plaimiffy websites, oming the AdWords Exsential Facility, with Plaatitf as
the seller of the key-word targeted advertising.{and recipient of revense on o ressopable. non-

10

11 [ disermminatory bais. comparable to the income being Teceived by MMySpace.com).

1} 124.. Goegle's withholding of both rypes of uee {on reazonable terms) of its Essentizl

13 |Fecility is » violation 6f §  of the Sherman Aci.
J4 'us, PlaintifF has baen damaged as a vesalt ind is suffering from conlinuing 2nd

15 Nireparable dammges by reason of Plaimtifl™s continuing (i) business effons i crexe and baild

1§ websiles and treffic for such nobsites snd mooetize the value oF such trafBc o market-value sates
17 and {ii) 2nd =Mnts 1o be nominated wnd ¢kecied to politeal office. using petmiesive &l mailing
18 lists. which require AdWords pay-per-click advertising to build, ssposielly during the infkacy of the.
1% ebsiten

-8 ..

a1 .lzﬁ.. Flainiif¥ iz entiiled 10 0 prelintnary and permaneni injuncrion réguiring Google (o
22 provide access to Google’s AdWords system (the Exsential Facility) oo reasonable. ron-

o3 | discriminatory terms, as i both the purchaze and placement of AdWords keyword-targeted [ntemot.
34 [ pay-per-chick advertiszmens. o8 well as 1he sale and placement of AdWords keywiord-largeted, pay-
25 B per<lick adventisemenis o PlamtilTs own webgites (m reigronse to Oooghe-powered wehslte and
26 § web warches conducted by visitors fiom Plristif"s webencs) with Pl esiving o reasonable,
ZT § nony-diseriminemory percentags of the revennes derived froen such advertising.

iB
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127." Plainift is entitled to weble damages undey the Sherman Act, togeiher with

reasanable atamey s fees wnd casts.

COUNT ITi

[Vialatton of § 1 of the Sherntaw Act, 15 EL5.CA. § 1 - Consplracy 1o Fix Prices and
Umnreasonabdy Resirsin Trade]

Case 5:06-cv-07297-JF Document 47-3 FiIed,O%’ﬂ?/‘?ﬂO{ Iiglﬁe @& of 48

128.. Plaitiff alleges and reallzpes each of the zlicgations et forth in
in 95 01 67-178xx of Coum Vi1 below, and further stlege thai the activiies of Google and the Co-
Conspirators, gs alleged in 17 35-304 sbove. amouzt 108 viclation of § 1 of the Sheyman Act. 15
U.S.l':'.h. § 1 as an iflega] price-lixing conspiracy and vnrtasomable restraint in wrade.

129.. The pricing and othar practices of Google as alleged in 7Y 12, 13, 12A. 19,2534
and 4570 above are the published and unpublishod Google rules under which maore than an
eatitnated one million keyword-targeted inlzmet advertisers. including each of the Co-Conapirators.
place an exiimated 112 bilkion targrivd ads ench day with Croogle (300 million scarches times an
average of 5 ads per szarch).

130.. The srruetured marlkest is pursoan 1o mw{the AdWords Adverliser
Agreement). combination and conepirecy in which comptlilors purchase their keynord-largeted |
Internet adventising fren Geogle. knowing that the lexs sucernsful advertizers (i small advenisers
guch s The PlaintifF with a substantally lower percentage of elickthroughs and webgite landing
pages or produets s services that are new, unknewn and presently less successful) wind up paying
many more limes per click Than the large. mosi successful AdWords advertisers. including all of the
Co-Conspirarors. )

131.. Plaintiff is a Webste Mmetizing Cotopetitor of Google, News Corp.

(MySpece com) and othere. ac well os s competitor of law firms and law-related crmunizaticrs
bidding for use of the keyword (or term) “commercial litigator” (inclnding Mitchell Law Offices.
EindLaw.com, L=gal Malch.com. Smal] Pusiness Law Firma.com - a natiomal direetory of lawyers .

53




Bosro Law Cffice) where the per click price hgﬂt‘mg'nﬂrﬁmgh'saund ot i of £50 or
%100 per click, upcn information and belief, » price that can be afforded by the type of client o

er normally obtaincd by such advertisers, bt whally not-afTordabds for the Pt sith his
individual practice reprezenting sirall businesces. PhaiifT iz alss a competiter of major pablishers in
adveriising of beoks ukng AdWords; m@m{ﬂrdmim Loday) a competivor ol various

fnamced ARoswHiaeml-Oindiindrusndbd Wierds{iel Richard Broiltky ERMAGHM  Page

13).. The purpose and knowm effex of the agreement, combination and conspiracy is (o
(i) provide kw per-click prices 1o the high-vodume users of AdWerds with hipgh clickthrough
rates. some of which are i exampetition with Plamtiil as Website Monetizing Competitors:

(i} discovrmge smelHrigincts advortiezys sck: ac the Plauvtitfl. with substantial by loveer
clickihrough rates, from bidding for use of the keywards being used by the high-volume. high CTR
users by mcreasing the per-click prices w wnprofitably high levels for such small-business, low CTR
ndvertisers such ax the Plaimift:

{ili) remove keywords not wanted by high-volume sdvertiesrs te prevent low-volume
adveriisers such as Plaimill from baving o low-coxl aliemative; end ullimately allowing Google to
participate in the monopolistic profits of the fvored wsers of AdWords and helping their companies

and wehgites grow. while trying to pot I -volume wsers ot Of business of reguire them o pay

B bR EY

unprofitebly high per-click rates imiti) they ane driven oul of usiness by the excessive charges for

]
L]

AdWords advertising:

pres

&

1
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beneficiaries of Google's pricing schemes they have no incentive 1o remove themeelves from the

agrecment. combination and conspircy.

(v} sappress the growth af waffic ind mosetizing valuz for Fnintiff and the other disfavared
dvertisers:
(¥) ke away custorners. sales, income. peafits and warkst ghare from the respecilive smalisy
submarkel aomzpeliters of Google {including Vahoo Search Mark=ting end MSN Ad

¥ and
(vi} assigs s epleibog Ooogle's Besentinh Facilite andiach of ivs sempenyaty toeh  page

eried activity with levored adwertisers mchoding News Corp. (MySpace.com) and eBay com.

1M, ligh-volume. Mgh-CTR advertiseiz are able to figurs this ot for themsclves, bul ag

135..  ‘The AdWords advertising pleced by any advertizer goes 1o ench sate of the Uniled
St up e the advertiser opts to have the advertising placed with searchers whess somil addresses
nppﬂrm be from serves docared i specific geogmphic arcas of the country.

136  The sgreement, eombinalion and conspiracy is for the unlawlul purpose and
objcttive of providing {a) to favered AdWards advertisars {with high CTR and volume) low pey-
click prices . and climimting competinen for their keywonds from low-volonee, low-CTR advertisers
such s Plainiff: such purpose has boem accomplichied by Google setting up a series of unwerkable
rules resulting in inordinately high per-click prices to discomurage Pixintil and niher lovw-volums
users from competing (and thereby bidding up the prices) for the kevwords baimg used by the high-
vislume advertizers. Until Goegle drives away its small-tosiness customers. Google derives
undeserved income by having such advertisers bid up the keywords made available re them (mstend
of the ones they waniy: bul this benedit ceases when the advertisers stop using AAWaods. smd the
benefit is then shifled to Google's mayjer advertisers who now have less coropetition m business and
Jesis competiiion for the keywords desined by the favered advenisers,

137.  Also, in return for providing the preceding benefin 10 the high-volume. high-CTR
advertisers. Gougle is able 1n participste in their profitable use of the proeeted keywordy

LY

of 48



igbely dnd. a5 oy the future, by helping the high-volume advertizers become monopalists in
iheir vezpeciive markets. il they are ned monopolists already. Google and the fivoresd competitars
bazin an additional sdvamiage of placing a major obstacle in fom of small Websiny Monetizing
itors such as Pleinfii to inhibit Pleintff from creating traffic for his websites, capecially
itg the eritical infancy period, when the main way of obtaining hits is 1o use AdWords
tsing 0 sta® up eBTedan e TS waEHesDocument 47-3  Filed 04/30/2007 PageJQ of 48
138, The arranpement with Google makes it mpossible for any of e high-voluns, high-

g O = B b o R

CTR advertisers to be acting indspendendy. Googles saftware ez everyone in by the Google-

writlun software instruptions tha result in very Jow per-click peiees for the high-volume. high-CTE

e
o

wsers and per-click pricas often 50 o 100 times o more #s high (but avernging perhaps 10 w0 25

b
[

titnes 25 Tigh) for liw-volwme. low-CTR advertisers such as ihe Plaintiff.

B &

139, The perclick prices for the Piainliffrtwltlug from Croogle's awctions in Noverber

et
LY

2003 trough mid-surmmer 2004 were substaruially boner fhan the per-chick prices noeded 1o be

=
Lh

incurred afier Google changed its pricing scheme Lo adiust for *Chuslity™ and “Landing Page®.

140. Plainiff has been imjured by the activities of Google by being required 1o pay
fexeeseive perclick prices that are unprofilsble far the Plaindiff to incur ifthe PlaintGiF is Lo be able to
| use Google's AdWords monopoly- of el uze the monopaly advertising service ot all. In either case
| Plainti hax been sustzining losses, both A te =xcessively high per-tlick adverising costs or the
m:mmdtﬁmmmnmhiumm“ﬂminﬁhmhﬁn;mﬂﬂaﬂhmﬁm
| through AdWords, when AdWards cannot be used profitably by PlainifF or most other smalk
Tusinesses,

141. Each of the Co-Conapiraunss joingd fhe agreement {(AdWords Adveniser
Agresment}. combination and conspirecy with the inent and purpose of wmrensonably restraining
{ wrade, knowing that it would be sbtsining unlawvfully low per-click prices al the expense of low-

b volume. low-CTR w4crs sich as the Pluintitf,




ol

t42.' These activitics by Google in comeen wiih monapolist eBay and the other Co-
y (such a3 Nows Corp/MySpace) alkeged 0 7% 15-40 above armount Lo o per ¢
conspirecy 1o Irx prices and & congpiracy in uessonable resmaint of wrade in violation of § 1 of the

man Act ISUSCAE1.

Pl s Damages
143, By reason of Google's sctivities as slleged. 1he PlaimtilT has yoffered the

soribed in 44 97549 above. including the Joss of bzlfic and is monstvized vahue for Plaintifls

B B s B n R W R

arious websiles, inchuding lawmsll.com. started more than m_w:ars aga (and conslgimg of sbout 70

-
L —

dislinct websites o intellectual properties creabed by the PlainifT).

ot Bk
| o=

Preliminary aud Permanent Injunctlon

144 The actividies of Google are poniimzing and kreaten bo prevent Plaintiel from

et
("L

Ehuilding waffic fer his various websins; fom menetizng ot competitively-created valocs the maffc

bl
A

heing created at Pimifl's websites: and foom being able o run and mun successfully for public
nfﬁ:einNeanrkStalc{asI"ﬁnr York Aturncy General during the Movember 20056 =lections zad
funre ¢heetions) and Fom other elecizd officer alter Movember, 204,

145, Ploinkiff realleges the allegations set forth in 7 99-101 amd subparagraphs A
litwough H of 7, 102,

21 Other Reliaf Sough

2| 1496 The Plaintiff is nititled to an sward of ireble damages.
2z 147..  The Plaintiff is entitled to an eward of athorneys” foes.
24

25

26

27

1

3o

Case 5:06-cv-07297-JF Document 47-3  Filed 04/30/2007 Page 10 of 48
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COUNT IV

[Vialation of § L&720 of che Cakifornla Caortwright Act - Monopolizing, Consplrsey to Fix
Prices, and Discriminstory Pricing in Googhe's Keyword-Targeted [ncernet Advertising amed
Unlawful Excinslon from Ese of Google®s Essential Faciliay]

148.. Plantff alleges and realleges each of the allegmions sct forth in 57 E-147 zbove and
167178 xxx below. and further allzges that the activitics of Google and the Co-Conspiminrs

Case 5:06-cv-07297-JF Document 47-3  Filed 04/30/2007 Page ]

i 1 2 violation of vanous subparagraphs of the Cartoright Acl, § 16720 of the California

Busincss and Professions Code.

Moo =) B b B L R e

149..  The Plaintiff has sulfered damages as alkeged in 79 97-99 above. and is awtherized to

[
=]

st e § 165750 of the California Carrwright Act.

150.. The activitics of Google are prohibiled restrictions in trade or commerce

-
b

(subparagraph a of § 16720) limit or reduce the productions, or increase 1he price of merchandise or

[
[+

of any commadity (xubparagraph b): puirmt compelition in the sale or purchase of merchandise.

praduce ¢z any commodity (subymragraph e): price Gzmg {subparagraph d); ave contracte. oshlipations
or agreements nok Lo sell below 3 sianderd figure (subparagraph -1y and 10 keep the prace fived or

r ST
L= ] (5,1 F-3

higher (subparagraph e-2);, setling prices (o prechude free and wrestricked competition i articleg or
cotvwnodilies {subparagraph =-3): and poosling mteresis to effect price {subyswagraph &-d]. .
151 Plaimiffs AdWords adverrising was distribated by Goagle to seurchers in Califemia

# 5 5 =

and Gongle was requived 1o obey California taw as to such advertising, but failed e do 50, cauging

I
o

fojury b the Flaintif,

152.. Tha Plaintiff is enlithed to an award of weble damages wnder § 16730,

153.. The Plaintiff is entithed 10 2n awand of atmmeys' focs under § 16750,

154, The Pletnriff is entitled Lo a preliminary and permanest injunction umder § 36730
prohikiling Gocgle from continued perfomiance of sud illepal setivities.

1 of 48
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COUNT V

fation of the Califaraia Unfair Praciices Act, §§ 1700, et seq. |§ 17045] af the Business and
Professlons Code - Secrer Rebates [njoring Competitiond

155.. Plainuif alleges end realleges each of the allegations sei forth i T 1-154 above,
further alkges thal this Cownl ¥ is being brought under the Califipmea Unirdr Practices Act, §§
: Case 5:06-cv-07297-JF  Document 47-3  Filed 04/30/2007 Page 1]
1 7000, <1 2., mcluding § 17045 of the Business and Professions Code.

156.. Section 17645 of the Busintss and Professions Code prevides:

L - - B - T F R

The smeret payment of allowsice of rebarey, refonds, conmistions, or ooeamed

discvuning, whether ko e form of momey oF olberwipe, o scrclly cxteoding 0 certain

purchasers special services or privilepes not exionded o alt pantosers porchacing upon
- Tiiee seres anvd condithons, 1 the injory of 8 competiton el where

such payment or allwance ienaks b desitoy comperition, 13 unbawiul,

b b el
e -

157,  Upon information and belict, from the bme the Plaintifl became 2 custormer of

—
Lt

soghc’s AdWirds, starfing in November. 2003, 1o the present. Google huss been providing secret

et
-

|aliowances. rebates. refimds andfar uneamed discounts andfor secret spocisl services sad privileges

i
Ln

e various calegerics of AdWords custaners (including =Bey. Amazon. and other undmenm
mers having a high clickthrough mtc in their AdWords pay-per-click advertising) (the “Secret

158.. During thic pericd. Google has nm provided any of thee= Secret Biscounts te the
Plaintiff. Specifically, upon information and helicl (based on mductiva reasoning). Google has
provided 1o its Tavored cuslomers. aned nvol 1 the PlaintifF, the following discriminatory and valewiul
1 Secret Discoutis:

A Use of keywords that are nor permitted 10 e used by (he Plaintifl: ihcse keywords

61
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B. - Upon information and belicf. based on inductive rezsoning, ot requiring the
ites and sdvertizing of the sacret [avored AdWords customers (incheding cBay.com) 10 mect
"3 aubjective and other requirements for ke customer's linding-pages snd adx
.. Charging tbe Plaimtiff 50 limes or more the amount per click charged b Googhe's
awared custaraers whe ire displaying their ads o the xame time for the same keyvword witiwoiit

OB = Dh oW o e

. Providing the PlaintifT and other digfavored curtomers with Blye and misleading

information, assurance and promise that to obtain the lower prices opoyed by same of Google’s

[
-]

upnaimed favored cuslomers. the disfavored costomars should underiake the impossible sk of

i
ey

changing their landing poges and ads, withowt ideruifying what ade ol what sdvertizers for what type

[ ]
=7

of goods or services .I’dem:hisuﬂimuasth;:mdwd Bor the disFavored advertizers euch as the

=
Ltk

Plaintiff. and withow stating w0 Plairnuiff that vhe 1ask may be impossible, depending on the type of

[T
Lh I

secrel, favoved advertiser that Coogle is using, secrcily. as the sandard for the Plaintifl. In ather
16 1. ords. Google may be using sdvertisers of'bagks aboul politics as the standasd for Plaintiff's
adverlising te Ty 10 ob@in votes during an edeviion, with no known or demonehraied comrelation;

E.  Upon information and belich, providing the diserimination against Paintiéf and other
disfavored AdWords cusimwmers ax & secrst benefil 1o Google's fmvored adverticers by enabling them
to have lees competition end & lower price for the keywords, whin the diefavared advertizers find il
100 costly ta compete for the keywords: and. upon mformation and helief. not requiring the favored
ardvertisers to bid es high az the FlainiifT (ehen Plaintiff is still willing 1o bid and pay Google's
discviminatery high per-click prices se1 by Google for the Plintiff) to abénin the most fvored ad
positiona when the edvertizing is displayed on the page with the scach nesules:

F.  Upon infurmation end belief Goagle is permitting samc of iits favored advextisers Lo
nse larywonds thar Google has not pesmitted PIsimiff 1o use.,

-
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(=

k59, Advertising is ezsentisi for basincsses (inchuding professsonale) o reronin in
sinere and Google. through its secret. discriminanomy adwertising AdWocds retes, set secretly by
oogte rather than by free and open suction. i§ injuring the comperition for use of keywords by
toeing weanty advertisers oul of the narket 1hrough arbitrary imposition of high way-per-click sustion
does on many advertisers such as the Plainiilf, and injuring the ability of Plaimiiff and such other
isfavored wdvetisere FodGeomeTiaPTREIR: laffercampertiter® B thedFjen t8ui@si2007 Page |

lessional areas.

- . L T T

180.. Alse, Google's alleged scorer discrinoaatery AdWonds pricing practices ane causing

ooghe s twy mejor competitrs (Yahoo Semeh Morketing and MSN) 10 lose market share to Google

ol
L=

and increase Google's menopoly, bepaugt (oo infitralion and belief) Goople & pricing practices

-
I

armoun 1o huge discmiz or the layggest adverbisers and ave causing them to divert thair advertising

ol
Laa

dollars o Gnoele’s AdWords amd away f_mnl‘faimn and M5HM. thereby causing PlamGiT to

“pd
=

incrasngly loats the appochunity tn obiain equal services from these two competitors. For example,

pa
A

Can Grossman reports deat his elckthrough ate with AdWands is B mee il clickthrough rate with
18 Tvratnoo Search Marketing, which shaws the growing imporiance of advertising with AdWaords and
eoresponding back of importance to advertiae with Yahoo. See

httpetfwrarw. dnnprossran. inlf2006'T 243 H2006-goopl e-sdwonds-ve- yahoo-search-markeling-vs-
rmsn-adeenier .

161.. Google. through its unconscionzbly high pricing demands upon the BlaimifE, has
prevented Plaintiff from placing 2 substamtial dellar amoum of advertising through AdWiorsds.
amounting to 3 viclation by Google of § 17046 of the Business and Professions Code. which smies
thas “jt i3 umlawfil for any person touse ... bovcoll... o cifcciunie any violmion of this chegpeer™

16LA.. Upon information and belict Google is providing » secret benefit w the sellers of
YouTube.com and to News Corp./FIM/MySpecc.com by struchrring Google ‘& agreenunis with them
(bt subparegraphs ce and g of ¥ 121 and % 1 16 sbove} 10 enabile them te use and cbéain the

benefits of (ioople’s Essential Facility. making it appeat. falsely. that nohody bul Google enjoys the

83
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[ =1

bsse and benefits of 1he Essential Facility. when in fac ﬂrt].r wchgite oamkT wanting 1o moncte

yebsite traffic i= enlided to use the Essemial Facility on non-discriminatory. reasonable terms and

182.. Phintiff has been njured by the activities of Google in a dollar amauce Tot now
Ncalculabde, but which amaunt will be proven ai the lime of trial.

163, Plaingihi gotied o s peofiminey sert pereasm e Pt bioR ooslen o o

i from: making or providing secret payment o Allowsnee of obaws. refinde. commiegions, or

W = A & W M

[ T R
e =

164..  PMainliff iz eofitled to teble demapes, reasonabbe sttomey s feey and coets under

=
L

17042 ol the Califomiz Business and Prolessions Code.

-
L L -]

COUNT ¥1

=
o

| [Violaslon of the New Yark Donnefly Act, § 340 of the New York Gemeral Business Law;

| Monopslizing, Attcmpting io Mosepoze, and Combrining or Consplriog to Moospollze in New

York the Website Traffic Maonatizing Market and the Relovant Submarkets; Priee-Fixing and
Unrassonable Restraiot of Trade]

[ T
oo =l

L]

165..  Plaintiff aleges and reallzges zach of the allegations set forth in ] 1-164 above amd
T 167-178 xxxbelow. and further alleges thet the activities of Goagle and the Co-Conspirators
amnount b & violation of § 340 of the New Yock General Busincss Law (alse inoen as the New York
 Exmnelly Act),
166, The Plaintiff s sulfered dumapes as allegod in §F 97-99 above.

167..  The Plaintiff is entifhed 10 an award of reble domages under the Dencelly Acl, {Cotx
w. Micvezoft. 16 AD. 2002].

168, mPhinﬁlTiscmid:dmmwnflm:fsm
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169" The Plintiff is threatened with ircparable damepes in his planned candidacy for
York Alvomey General sndfor other cherted offices. as alleged in % 72-B4 and 99-102 above.

1A.  The Plainiilf is entitked wo a preliminery mjunction aod peynmanent injunclion as
alleged in ¥ 99-102 shove,

Case 5:06-cv-07297-JEMBacvVIment 47-3  Filed 04/30/2007 Page

|Ereach of Cootract; and Breaeh of 1mplied Covanamt of Geod Falth and Falr Bealing|

(- I N T R S P X

171, Maimmiff alleges and reallepes ench ol the ajlegations t=t forth in T4 1-170 above,

and Nurther alleges that the activities of Google amount o & breach of conmraet and a breach of the

implied covensnt of good Tuith 2ad fair Sealing m Plambiif's Novernber. 2003 Agreement with

ot
L o |

Google andfor any subsequent agreemenis or Evisons.

& R

172, Under the AdWords Advertiser Agrecment (an unlawfl conbract of adhesian} o

gt
-

which the Plaintiff was required by Google to assemt in November. 2003, Geogle promiscd an

Pk
Lh

ekectronic guction among 2l AdWords bidders Foc use of any keyword {ihe "Keyword") with the

[
=3

Fellewing povarning provisions (heremafier, twe *AdWords Promises):

e
L |

A.  biddets fwho bid the minimum per-click price or higher) wonld have their ads
18 appear &t some position when a Google ueer conducted a search wsing the Keyward (F there were not
more bids than available positions (an implied promise);

H..  1he auction wl:mldcl:tﬂ'mnu the position in which an sdvertiser's ad would appear in
i proup of ads deliversd 1o the user ot the pame time a5 Google's search resulis:

C.  tha Google's AdWords had e same number of ad posidons up for bid as te each
keyward muction (such ag 50 or 100 or 204 or s ualivited rumber) [the Plaintilf on Auguse 2. X6
cheerved 162 ads when searching for "used o]

D..  that Google would not vary the number of available s positians after the ramber of
bidders for 2 keyword was known {at the moment of the amction or tpon display of the ads 1o the

et} fro implied peomise):
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E.  that Google would charge the advertiser with the lowesi ad position (i.c.. the Towest
for the Keyword) Gongle's advertised bowesi price per click of 505 up 1o 2005 and $.01
rting an 2005;

F. i Google would not menipulate the muraber of ads b be displayed to prevent the
§1 bidkders from having their ads nm w1 the end of the list. 51 the lowest per-click price of $.05 or
5.01 {zn implisdPeais®¥6-cv-07297-JF  Document 47-3  Filed 04/30/2007 Page !
G.  thar Geagle would not secreity withhold Jesywords Gom the AdWords aucdons

ilhout juslifieation frelering w Jostifieations such s brand npmes. irademarks. obscene words or
srtification ether than to manipulate or illegally mamepolize e keyword suction market) (an

10

11 roplicd promise);

12 H. thal Googhe was nod manipalaling the keywvord suction merket by baving different
13 Jrudes apply to keyward auctions depending on the number of bidders involved, o deprive the lowes
14 Byidders ;:rft‘nn pwatnizsed lowest price of .05 or 5.0t ner chick (wn implied promise):

15 L. that every spansored ad presenied by Google's AdWords {sther than its own ads for
16 pogle Eervices of products) i response 1o 3 user search was paying the price per click detenrined
17 | rsuant to Gongle's published AdWords suction rulcs (am immplied prommisc):

18 1. thotany keyword being used by any AdWords advertiser {including cBuy.com, for
1 mh}wasmuihbkﬁrhiddingmmypﬂmm'uﬁﬂmdﬂth:mhliahdmhm

z': IL'. that no AdWorde advertisers (such ag eBay.com) were allowed o use any kcywords
a9 not avoilable o all cihex keywonds sdvertisers {an implicd promisa):

a9 L. it Goagle would not change The way in which the aucticn price was detormined
34 [|(i.e- at 2 bid dezermined by the bicklers themsedves without any intervention by Goopie} without

2% [publishing or providing the revised nules im o marner enabliag the advertisers bo verily that the rules
26 Jwere being applicd fairly to the sdvertiser (an implied promise}:

- )

e
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(=1

M. ' that Google would not use sobjective or mechanical means n evalunn: any
wertoer's ads., websites or "landing pages” as a basix fof requiring e biddey by incrense hisher bid
an mplied promise).

M.  that Geogle would not wse suljective or mechmnical means to evahuate any
mmmMﬁHw%ﬂhﬂWﬁ'lﬁMmﬁdhﬂamthMnfhﬁhﬂm
amays. itadade & Gbec mEe 97:d o capodenadn webades. iniling SapSOM@dRir Page
lity {mn implied promize): and

O  that Google would not provide Tulee information abou (1) its AdWards services; (2)

Wb W O o s e b

reazans for requiring an adverticar 10 increass his bid {or not have his bid submitted to the

=

¥ (¥} why keywords eelected by 1he advertiser were baing withheld by Google from the

von market: {4} ihe failure of wmy ad bo be published if the advertizer bid st leaxt the minimm of

"

0% or £.01 per chick: and {5} amy paymenis l:;yad\rﬂ-ﬁsﬂ-s of Tess than the sdvertised minimom price

o
[FY)

£5.05 {Jaer $.01) per click

L
, Wh E

173, Google has intentionaily Gailed to live up to; and has breached each of the AdWords

5% deseyibed in subparagraphs A (hrough O of Lhe proceding paragraph.
174, In Nuvember, 2003, Google had an pugliom system in which th bidders determined

[
L I - BN |

the prive through their bids, without interference by Google, and the highest bidders obtamed the

E

most favorable 24 positions and the lowest bidders recived the least lavorable ad posiions (or

[ ]
=

recefved no ad display at all}

175..  On April 30, 2004, Google filed its first 5-1 Registration Statement 1o make 8 public
offering of its stock. and oo August 18. 2005 sold its stock at an unconventional "Bhxch auction”.
The stock wat sokd aLa price-earmings ratio of 35, Upen mfiermalion and belief. becasc of the
tramsilion o public statues ond the resulling value of carmings, Google decidad to and did in fact
mraipulste its AdWords cuctions by breaching esch of the AdWords Promises. Google's purpose.
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ppon informmtion and belicl, was o inflate its lawful eamings with illegal eamings sad Dicgally
znipulak and increass the market price of the Google slock.

176, Plainiff nevogmized 2 great poteniial for smel) sdvertisers who wsed the AdWords
aucion markel as advertiscd. AdWords enatied small sdvertisers to reach a national or imtemational
online market for proxpeclive customers. assacialions, paroers 0T persendt sinlarty inclined
i an exceedimgly asmdiraCpdor@ T 20N we 5. Mofen esthaist by Gobgledn(303 ALDE 2005Rage

177..  Plaintifl has speit {ffam November 2003 to the present] & roughly-ssticaied 2 500

L= N - " D - S M L

pure of hes valwmble time mvolving AdWards, including fmp o siudy AdWords ewn poblished
pages desoribing AdWords: reading what sthers hove said abort AdWonds both in websies sod n

—
o=

als purchased For online downlaed: cvalunting the value of AdWords to PlamtitPy varying

[T S —
[

its (a5 # lawyer. author, book publisher 2nd consmumer [as to the PlaimtiTs codidecy for pubdic

pifice and his anthorship, publishing md_mri:ethlg of about 50 politically-orienttd. non-praft

[y
L

vebsites or paris of the laormadl.com webssite) developing websiles Tor marketing uxing AdWords

bl
iy B

such ag myclads com. lnearall eom. lawnall comlatefees of istefees.com ZIPcomplainis.com.

el
o

TelNos.com) developing a cammpraige platfiorm and nuinning for public office as a Green Paxty

(=
L |

member and then an independent condidate for public affice with The knowledge thal Plaintidi had sn
18 opparmity of winting the election by using Google's AdWords according to Google's promiges {s&;
™ 712-85 abwel; advising the Cretn Pattyll«n have its eandidates uxe AdWords beceuse of the grest
| promizc it offered Lo sl advertisers. including candidates from minorily patics: peepaning md
Einking mm; pélitions and catnpaign lierniure: mking rips, conducting mactings and having
innumerable telephone conversitions to promgte the Flunifl's candidacy: and other activities.

I7R.. The Plaintifi’s activities as described in the preceding pars@raph have coused neany

R EER

pereons to wasts wany more hours (than 2,5003 ol thoir collective time based on the false promiscs
of Google. '

Y79..  Under the Plximifl"s ngreemsnt with Google, Google had » duty (a% an imyied
' ;nvenun of good faith and fair dealing) not 10 take any sction which will or reasenably could have

BN
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e{lcer of destroying FlaintifT's rights 6o receive the benefit of Google's conrarwal promiszs to
Plaintif.

180.. Google breached this implied covermnt of good faith and fir dealing by
Ity breaching axch of ite peamises 1o the PlaimtiE,

181.. Google breached the covimunn, upon information and belisf, theeoph the advice of
 INVREIR YRS 6 - arc@REaTs 370 others dor therpunios: ol irdieditg(Ragdoznmebage |
samings and the valoe of Goegle's publicly-raded ek without yepmrd to the cost involved to
ff and other consumers and small businesses, using AdWords.

182. AdWords is mhenently complex beeause of e mirnbers of kevwords, adveriisers,
ser searches. bids and Googte managemen safiwore invelved each day {an esiimmted 1.5 billion ads
served by Goegle daily) and most smell business aad many other sdvertisers are no longer
ble to underatand how L use AdWordy vomst profilably. The smount of information and software
mage sl;ills rguired for most clfective use of AdWords i more than a Tulltime job lor any single
person 1o have and understand. Thie. mosi of Google's advertizers (which in oumber are 2t Jeast 95%

182A.. The cver-increasing comphexity of AdWords and eesulting inabitity of mest
advertisers 1o follow and undersrand has been chronicled at Position Concepls, Professionsl PPC &
Seacch Engine Marketing, see hitpc!fwew positionconcepts. com/Search-Engine-Macketing-
Research- Analysis-Articlesfgocle-aoords-changes shiml. [t states tha i 2005 Google switched to
& Jong teven plan:

el wmaloe ture bid prices el be conmolled by Goughe ag well as by the suwomated

eoripedition widyrer. Ahhough Google't it emeid chimed bt you could sciaHy hid

a5 lirtle ax 3001, insealivy. the mindnum bids wers oo kess than before, And, in mome cazes.
MUCH higher o hefore., * = * :
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Advertiter basically Tow all contral cver keywords bofthe wanizd w ute. 10Googhe decided
ihey were nod perfoming mroperly (bated bo inforniioa only Google bad) e keywords
trexe pot an [he patch o dssrection 3nd reawoval = DISAELED and nevar # come back! * *
"

Google wids somerbing mew ko the algorishm called (fioc leck of an officisd wane} a
LOCALIZATION FACTOR. ow the making formmle depends on =wh i doing the
sewrching and frocs where they are doing & fiom™, Mraring & paricular 3 will Aok
diMerently for Use exact same search if the search ix performaed fom diPerent Locaiions! * * *

The algocitimm gets & LOT moee complicaed. Raising bids oo looger bat the same affect an
wd positiopta £ £°06-cv-07297-JF  Document 47-3  Filed 04/30/2007 Page

The alporilam geis a bit moce coznplicaed. Adding regioral term o koytvad oo kenger sade
the keywaund eheap — Even il you were il only bidder! Yoo were fonced 0 comipede with
broadey. moee genenic ke and bidders, Cheap keywords all bol disapypeeared.

1E3. Google's achvities have Mnesrated the rights and reasonabile expectations of the
Plaintiff and all other smeHnsiness and consumer advertisers inder the AdWords Advertisers
Agrecment, by depriving them fntentionz]ly of the AdWords Fromi ses.
PlaintliFs Damages

184.. By reasun of Google's Relivilis as allsged in breaching its AdWords Fromiscs and
the implicd covenant of ood Fith and Fair daling. the Plaintiff bas suffered the damages deseribad
o | $7-99 above,

Preliminary aod Permasent Injonctivs .
185. The aclivities of the defendam are continuing and prevented the PlaimifF from
geiling noinwied, placed on the New York ballot and clecid as the New York Attemey Geners]
during the November 2006 clectiomns 2l from obtaining the New York Atomey General posiion o
cther elecied offices being soughi. or 10 be sought. by the PlainfT alter Movamber. 2006
136.. Flumhl'l' realleges the Allegations set Forth in 14 99-101 and subparagraphs A
dhcuigh 1 of T 102,
Ouker Rellef Sought
187..  The Plainill is outitled 1 pre-judgment inkyest on his actal demeges.
- 18R..  The Plaingff is ¢ntitled Lo an award of punitive damages.
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18%.." The Plainiiff iz eniiled o mamrdnrnuﬁm::yf s,

COUNT VIN

[Califarnia Gvil Code § 163%b) - Resclmion of Agremuent
Based an Fraud - Alovnative o Cexnt 1X]

199,  Plainaf¥ allegss end realleges cach of the alleghtions st ot 31 ") 1-139 abave,
Case 5:06-cv-07297-JF Document 47-3  Filed 04/30/2007 Page
and (urther alleges that, under § 168b) of the California Civil Code, the PlaintifT is eniiiled 1o 2
rerciggsion of his comiracl with Google by reacon of Google's frund [This Coont VI is alleged in Lhe
alermitive to Cownt 1X.] N
_ 191 Google made the fallowing representations (the "Representations™) to the Flaimi{F
priar ko eniering inlo the Googls Agreement:

A..  That the Plaintiff would be extithed 10 2 perclick price of 3,05 [later reduced to 5.01)
if the FlaimtiiT wes ihe only advertiser bidding For the keyword or if the Plaintiff was the lowest
bidder for the kcyword:

H.. Iinpliediy. that all keywords used in semrches were availeble for bidding and use by
the Prutmtiff {srbey than obvious keywords such a5 "and”, obscene words. rademarks, and keywonds
used to offer illegal ditgs) and that Google was pol holding back kens of thovsands of keywords to
focce the PleinBif into bidding higher per-click priccs for the more desirable. higher-priced
kywords;

L vl That Google was conducting & legitimae auction in which the highest bidder was
ablc o obiin the best 2d pozition;

L.  Implisdly, that Google was not manipulating the auction resubis theough arbitrary,
subjective evaluations of the Plainti(l's ad copy. wrhsite. or landing page 10 require the Frvintiff te
bid 19, 2. 50 o 10 fimes the minimwm prict # be able to have the Plaintiff'y ad cun at oll {in te
et favowahle position):

!
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E. * Implicdly it Google was not requiring a elick poice 1o be agqual to 2 CPM (cost par
housand impressions) price fer customers baving a substantially Jower clickimough rate (CTR) than
[taogle's cistomery baving 1he highest clickthrough rates; and

F. Imphiedly that AdWords per-click suction system was a cost-efaciive wey for the
hﬂfuﬂmhmmmmmwu@mmmwhnmuhvm&mmm
fwamid have » m@h JonSrolickboRgB e tan Gungl's sneihiies havirgbieigh& ok hohge |

LN N E - " I - PUR

. [rrphedly, that AdWonks would not be charging the Maintiff or other consumers or
smal ) busimesses a chickthrough rate designed wo provide Googhe with the same level of profitabilivy

—
L=

a5 Googles customers having the highest clickihrough raies..

I
id bt

192.  Each of the Representations wis malerial.

e
-

193, The PlaintilT relied reasonably vpon ench of the Represenistions.

[
w

184,  Each of ihe Repetarmianions was fulse, and known ta be false by Google at the time

i
o

of making the Representation i the: PonoIE.
195, Google made each of the Represenialinns with semnter.
196,  The Piaindilf relied upen =ach of the Represemtations o his detrimem and was
I mjured by having o spend o substantial mnflim lezrning and cxperimenfng with » fraudulent
 adveriising system not justified in iis cost 1o the Plaintiff mmd oihcr consumers and small business
| persons. and which could anly produce lossas because of the hidden pricing structore being iroposed
j by Google on the Plainniil.

197 The Plainll is entitled o rescission of the Google Agreement and a redrn of alt
mwneys the Plainfiff bas spem with Google AWy, pgzther with the value of the Plaintills iime

BN EBR

in learning abowt and warking with the fraudulens sysiem, and that Pisiniilf have an option Lo elect
thix remedy afier u jury has cvalosted Plrintiff's other cliims against Google,

-

End
- -]

T2
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198. " Gnogle's aciivitics in meking the Representstions were (randutent, ounrsgenmus with

least rechkless digregord. and vere done with malice foar the puyrpase of eppressiog the Plaintifl and

1¢'s ciher coatormers by imposing per-click prices on Busm up to 106 times (o7 more) kigher than
he per-click coais that Google was accepding from: ils cusbmners with the highest clickihrough rates.

199.  The Paiiff is entitled tﬂﬂ:ﬂvjl.lﬂﬂ,l'lﬂl interesl, and to punitive dymages in an

urit 1o be degided by thpstier offigly J- Document 47-3  Filed 04/30/2007  Page

COUNT IX

oo =] D A s L R e

| Refoarmation of Cemract fo Belete 18egal ¥Yenue Provision - Alernative to Count YT |

[ ]
=

T 0. PlambfT atleges and realleges tach of the allegations set footh fn Y9 1-159 ehave,

and further alleges that the Plinti[f is entitled to a reformation of his conbract with Google threugh

[ = |
L

delelion of the illepal provision requiring PlaindiIT ko commence any action in Samte Clera County.

e
E -

Californda. . [This Count IX iz adlepsd in the ahamative te Couml VilT.)

[
LA

201, Google required Plaintill 1o click his azzent to a lengthy agreement (Mihe Google

]
o

Agreement”) during Nevemnber, 20043, when PlaintilT signed wp to run ads using Google's AdWerd

=
]

services. bul did not provide a copy of the sgresmeni {or 2o oppacunity (o make a copy of the
18 wm}uﬂu?lainﬁfﬁmddjdnmdminndmpmndupmuwrﬂiﬁgut‘ﬂmwﬂhhmimadﬁu'
the PlaiuiIF that if he brought suit againsi Google foz any reason he was obliged under the Google
Apreemsnt to commence it in Santa Clara Cmmly Calilormia (the *Goopls Venue Provizion™).
I0LA.. The Defendant has presenied online substantially the game agreement and vemue
provision to every AdWords advertiser prier to 2nd a5 a condition precedenr w participaiing in the
AdWords auctions and adhvenising.  Flainiff and the other AdWonds customers wers ool given an

oppariumicy (o negotiate 2ny of tho wrms or condiliont

2R R EH

201R.. Plaint T undastond that he had o sceepd ahatever ermes and conditions were being

]

wescnted by the Defendam. The AdWords Adverlizer Agreement wis uneongCionable and a

-~

;mwmafldh:ﬁ[un. and any such venuwe provision is unenforccablc {1) as part of a romimct of

T3
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0w [2) 25 against public policy: and {3) fir fajlure to provide a copy 1o the Plaintt and

ble nothoc of such venwe provisien befory Plainiiff commenced this action. including the

tional use of the venue provizion 1o cocroe the Plaintill and others into withdrawing their

lavrsuits agringt Soogle.

20EC. Om August 22, 2006, Defend.hnrtﬂn:d its Agreement and required existing

AdWords sdveruesbngent w i@ vistd AgrBoenime todrdin Novileed 273 00603 oo Page
Jonger be able to log inbe AdWords and make changes 1o the advertiser's AdWords progrem, ssting

L~ - R T R N I

“¥ou rmusl sceepl the above Terms and Conditions by [Mov 27, 2008). or you will oo longer be able
K login w0 AdWands and meke changey 1o yoar Account,”

-

-
- Kl

2D Google Intland Limiled even requireg f1s wsers i hebmd 1o resolve any dispoles

[
[ =]

with AdWords in Santa Clara County, Califarnia, Sec

=
[P

mmmmm.:mwmmmliammmm. which staies in pant: “The Aprecment

e
-9

muist be coneiroed as if both parties joimdy wrote il. governad by Colifiamia law excepi fer it

-
(V.

conflicts of laws prineiples and adjudicated in Sania Clara County. Califproon.”

-
L

202, Google specilically obiained the agrezment of every AdWords customer (through o

=
L |

secrecy provision in Lhe Google Agreraent) thal hefshe wiouild not reveal any of the terms of the
iB

Gioogic Agrecooent to nyooe. 1o prevent anyine from leaming about the existence of the Google
Venue Provision .

203..  The purpose of firc Google Yenne Provision and Google's extraordimary ¢ffort o
keep te existerics secret was 1o frustrate the abality of Fersom and ather Gloegle customens wilh a
prievance ko obtain relief in the Couns by encouragiog the Plaintff and athers 1o bring suit against
Crooghe (if so inclined) wherever the plaimkiff was kocaed, withow knowing abeot the Google Yenue
Pravision_ to enable Google o defend the lawanits by cxtensive, costly litigarion of the venwe issuc
roupled with other motions to disniss 1o drive up the costs wo the Flaintifl md olher pintiffs and to
sabsantially slow down Lhe progress of ihe lansuit while the vimoe issue was being litigated. This
;;nmﬁndmnqucm:hnsmmndinﬂﬁsliﬁpﬁnn.

74
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204.. Inaddition as pan of its scheme, after the venue issus was resolved in Google's
favor, Google wntld then anempt to coerce the pleintifT ine doopping the tawsiil against Google by
Bretering 10 comamnenes & counierclyim againet the plaintiff in the California court, after iransfer of
the action to such court, for an outragecusly high, severely infloted amoum, as alicged damages for
baving brenched the (roagle Agreement by commencing the action in 3 count ciber than in Santa

Clara County, Caifanie06-cv-07297-JF  Document 47-3  Filed 04/30/2007  Page %6 of 48

205..  On October 11, 2006, Judge Potterson held that Person wag bovnd by the Google:
vmﬁummnmdnrdu:dthismi-mmafmudmﬂ:unitedhmbistri:ttuurtlncmdhﬁm
Jost County, Califemnia, amd willim 24 hours of such deciston Google's attomey communicated with
the Fraintiff threatening to ke a countarclaim im the leovsuit foc am wmonmi betveen SO0,000) and
£20,000 ns Google's alleged damnges for the Plaintiff's alleged breach of the Google Ve
Provision. but that Google would waive jis claim if the Plaintiff withdrew this action with prgj dice.

206 Upon information and belief, the lsgal work celating to Google's venus motion
should not have exceeded 4 honus i prepare {a nefice of motion and memorandum of lew} and 1
T b argiie the mantrer, a motal of § houys, imvalving a lega! fee of abao 1,500 (5 hours x
L300w0un), 5o et the thyeal war based om flsifad or artificially inflaked dme charges.

207..  Upon information end belief. Google and itz aticazieys in Califomniz (the soms law "
firm which represented Hewlett-Packand's Beard of Direciors in the "pretext” scandal and about 50%
of the 20 Silicon Valley companizs Il:nnnd.nfhmtdll:ing stock options) have been using this
tectumique with subsantialty =very AdWords custotner that hax brought suit againet Google, in what
mmgmnmmwﬁmmmﬂmﬂﬂsmm&pﬁwm#mﬁrmﬁw
under the Google Agreement by wse of ptamed economic coercion, higher litigation costs and
planncd lingetion delays to encovrage the cusiomers to give up their limvsuit for relief againgt
Google,

9., The Plaintif became awnre of Google's fraud on October 13, 2006, during a
:clmhmemmﬁanwiﬂlﬂnnglﬂaﬂmw,hmthmhmhwninwmhhe{mhhnﬁuf

2
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Google) thredtened 1o suc the Plaintifl in a countervlais; for $60,.000 to $80.000 representing
Google's allzged costs in pursting Geogle's motion 1o dismiss for improper venue unless the Flaintiff
agrecd By withdraw this eciion..

210..  'When enlering into the Google Agreemeant, Craogle failed to siane clearly ond
prominently {and provide Plamifl with a copy of such verme provisien for Plainniff's records) that it
wamted e Planfefse Sl ime vl iy vl fin hadve)inidhe fiitdré: dgrind ndgdel i 0200 6r vilkage
tribunal located in Sama Clara County, California, so that Google would be able o tmpkement its
schene: deseribad ahove.

211.. The resuht is it by failuve to prominertty discloge and provide & copy of the venue
provition and Google s intended use for peraons who brought suit against Google cther than in Sanm
Clara County, California, es described above, Google was making a represcniation tn Phituill and
other AdWords customers that lawsaits againet Google could be broughst properly in places other
H:anﬂl;mﬂmCmmw.Cﬂifmnia{ﬂm“Reprmmiun“}.

212.  The PlaintiTrelied ressemably upon the Represemation:

213, Cioogle made the Represcnmation knovwingly and with scienter.

214, The Plainlifi was injured 25 a conscquenee.

215..  In nadition, the Gioogle Agreement wsell (including the Googie Vemue Provision)
was [orced upon 1he Pladntifl ae part of o signein process to starl wimg Google's AdWords and the
Plaintiff was noL given any oppormity i) 10 negotiate amy of the Levms, (2) e speak or otherwise
communicale with amy human being at Google aboun the terms of the Google Agraement. {2} to
cleange an obviously fncencet statement that the Plintiff paricipated in the draftiog of the
agreement; {43 to find oul about the practices of Googhe under the ngreement bocause of the secrecy
impazad upon each of Googhe's ATWords cuswamers: (5) to uze Google's AdWuords services unless
the: Plaintiff assent=d to each and cvery 1 in the presented apreement; and {6) to make or receive a
cnwnfduﬁltmglaﬁpnnmmtuhmﬂ.ﬂndmanﬂinuumﬂupuiudﬁtunNnvumhulﬂDSm
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ihe date of rommencement of this action iimt Google required shat any aetion brought against it be
hreught in Sontn Clare County of California,

218, The Googhe Apr=emenl wasembered into in an eoeonscinnahie way, hoas
unconscicnable choice-of-venue terms, and & 2n unlawiil contract of adbesion and a5 such justifics
reformation of the agreement by the deleving of the Google Venue Provision.

207 FheRaiwiflinsaites uindgment swerding reiormeign althy Som0 7 Page
Agreemeni thraugh delelion of the Google Yenue Provision, and that remedy renming availabibe wmizl
sometime alter the trier of faet hag rendered its deeision on Plpintiff*s other claims.

218.. Google's aclivities wore fravdulent. outrageous with al kxsl reckless disregard, and
wert deme with raalice for the purpose of opmressing the Plaintiff and Google's other cusiomers, to
deprive them of the benefil of thels barpain trough illegal. cocreive practioss.

9. The Plaintiffis entilled to punitive dsmages in an amoant to be decided by the wier
nl‘fm:t,.

COUNT X

[Viclatlon of the Califirnla Consumier Legal Remedles Act, §5 LTT0(a).
subparagraphs (1-3}, {5, (7), (S-10), (13) and (16-20)]

20,  Plaintiff alleges and realleges each of the alleganoms sel forth in %9 1-219 above,
and further nllepes that tH:Cmﬂishtinghmughtmd:ri 1 770 (a) of te Califormia Civil Code {the
"Consurmer Legal Remediss Act” o "CLRA™)

211.. Section 1770(a) providez in relevant par:

‘I fallvwing vofslr methods of competition and oafair of deceptive aots ar preclices

oncertakes by aty persan in 2 tansaction imended to result of which resubts i the
sake o fene of goods or services 10 any Coskureer ard unlbwii:

{1} Poaning off poodks o Bervices 38 thoae of xmathir
(2} Misrepresentiog the sounce. sporsorship. approval, oy cemtilicatian of goods. or
services.

{3) Misreporsening the affliation, comnection, or association wht, or cartificaricn by.
~ anaiber.

P8 of 48
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{5y Representing that gouwds or ervices dmve spwnisoehip. approval. characteristics,
ingrediants, wses, bemefits, or quanditics which they do nod have or teat & person hag 2
spoasorship. epprol, staroe. affiliano. of connexton which be or she doss not bave.

{7} Bcpretsntiig thar goods or servicey are of o particuter stundard, quadity. o prsde. or
that gacds are of 2 particular syl or Enndnl, if they are of another,

*** Case 5:06-cv-07297-JF Document 47-3  Filed 04/30/2007
(9) Adverrising goods or seevices with imend not 10 5ell tham s advertised.

(10) Adverising ponds or services wilh inkent w10 Supply neasorably expecrable
Servead, unless ihe aovertiormend disshoses & lmolstion of quimity.

(13} Muking fules o misheading stewits of Fact concening reasons for, exiscnee of.
o ammity of prite et ot

LR X

. {16) Representing that tee swhjstt of b irgnyaciion hag beco supplicd in weeondomee Witk
& previcas represepiaiion when i has noy,

{17} Ropraaowiing Lhat loe comsumer will roeelve a rebaie, diseownd or other economris
bhenrfa, if ihe tarmiog of the benefit B coolingent on a0 evenl w occur Tubsequen i te
oo vm af the randaetinn

[ 153 M Eerepretewting vhe uthoriny of 1 saleaperion, remnmin. or agrnt ko megolise
ihe Ml terd oF 1 raneaction welih & Compumer.

{19) Lnaening a0 unconscionahle provisioo in the dontniet,

{207 Adienicing that a product is being ollered namﬂmplsupmuﬁz
perceniage of Ul price unless [ 1) the. mial price is et forth in the sdvertisrmen...

Page

221.. Google has represenied and agreed, Hooogh its reguiremént that the Plimtifl litigate

his elaims againgt Qoople in Califomnia thal the Taws of California apply to Google's dealings with

the PlaimitF. in absener of any sgreemen between Ooogle and PlaintifT thot the lnws of any other

SOt apply.

223.,  Tnadditien te the facts previously olleged hevein, FlaintifT alleges they Google has

yiohied sid Secivon 1770(a) a5 follows:

TR
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{1} Google’s intcrvention in the bidding process bo roquire (he Flaintifl to bid smounts
detcrmined by Google is the “passing off services™ [of Google] as those of another [Prrsam).”

{2) Googles intervention i the hidding process te require the Flaintifl w bid 2mounis
determined by Coogle is “misrepresenling the sulwee, spooscship, approval [od] .., cermifiestion of
... sevvices [ie. Maimifl's bid].”

(3) GoagleSeiDpemiod oD Widdng Procesniorrequirsthe Bisintiflo/83d@oome Page 0 of 48

determmed by Google is “misrepresesting the afliliation. conmection, or associztion with. ar
certification hy, anniher™ as to the relatinnship betwern Google 4 auctionear and Flainmiff as a
bidder.

" (5 Google's intervention in the bidding process 1o require ihe FlaintifT oo bid amounts
derervnined by Goagle is “represewiog (falsely) that services [i.e.. Person’s bids] have sponzorship.
approval [end] characieristics {an amoun) determined by the Plaintiff and nol by Google} which they
do nol hmr:“

{7) Geogle's intervention it the bidding provsss 1o require the PlaintilT to bid amounis
deteravined by Google is Balsely “reprenenting that services [ie.. Plainufi®s bids)... are of a particulur
stavedord. quality, or prads [ir.. made al 2 price sclecied by the Flaimiffl....”

{9} Google's &dwrnnus that AdWerds is an aoction markel iz the “Adverising [of] ...
feuction] services with inlent not ko sell Ihlnm as advertized ™ because of Google’s interventicn in the
bidding process to require the Plaintiff mo bid amcunts determined by Google.

[10) Google's adwertising that AdWords is 2n sucteon market for keywords iz the
“Mdverticing [of] ... [mction] services with imonl not to supply reasonebly expectabde demand [for
keyoonds], unless the advertizement discloses a limitatian af’ quantity™ bevause Googls is
withhelding memerous keyoords from the auction macket. to force higher winning bids Jor the
keywords allowed to be sold at its auctions

[13}'!130011: stztes that it is adjusting keyword prices upamrds for some advertisers and
:]nmmu'ﬂ for other schvertisis based on Google's subjective analysis of tee quality of the

o




rtisex’s advertisemant and linding pagr. in comparison to sthers. This is the “making [y
Google of] false or misleading staterneniz of fact consorning reasons foc. existence of. or amounts of
price ceductions™ given 1o some {e.g.. Ebay.com} and not to others [such as the Plaimiff). This is
50 becamye Google s comparing the clickthrough raies of dissoniler but conpeting
adhvertisers {i.c., Plaintifl in nuning for Altlomey General was seeling to usc some of the keywords

ing D adviavistAlpzhey ewddivpro w7  Page !
clickthrovgh ratr i ¢ompariza: g eBay.com of equivalent by working on their ad and lunding page

- LT T S M

when in fact this was not necessnily 5o, Google has been fkszly representing to adveriisers that they
ean and should creste better landing pages and ads i obtain clickttrough rates of advertisers alimg

..,..
(=]

whol Ly untelsted products and services.

T
L}

{16} Google's auction reaulis, based on the foregoing, are “repregenting o the subject of a

[~ ]
[

ransaction [i.c.. & keyword suclion] has l_:am-smplied in accordance with 2 previous represeriation

ot
(%Y}

when it has not.” Google's alkegad suwtiem merket is not an auciion market 21 all. It is & price-fixing

-
Lth 5

market whete prices are set by Gocgle. in 2 varicty of ways, withoul 12lling adverisers. Google's

e
L

mrenipulation of the suetion marker has rasutied in the fixing of prices st soificially high levels and

(=]
L |

requiring advertisers swh as the Pinintilf Lo pay per-click prices 50 times (or more imes) the click-

L J

=
=

through price paid at the syme moment by advertisers who are offcring non-competifive goods

[
o

and/or wrvices bo starchers using a specific keyword.

S

(17} By reascm of Gongle's manipulation of its auction market, Googht hes bern lalsely

i
=

“represemting that the: conmumer will raceive a rebaie, discounl, or other éconemic beefit” by

54

participating in Gongle's keyword anclions, undsr Geogle s terms and conditions. including the

4

making of changes t the adveniiser's ads and landing pages. Google has no way of keowing if the

¥

advertiser's present nds arc 2 good 2 they can be. Tor the type of product or sérvice heing offered.
and Google forees most of its advertisers, including the Plaintifl, 1o keep making changes to the ads
b schieve @ non-pbtainable result {e.g.. of making the market For Live elephanis as large [iz number

b1 of 48




B om o= B oW e W N e

e i
= ¥ o ad k2 e

LR BR

S

of elepimnts or cusiomer s for elephanis] as the market for books om ¢lsphamnts [in pumber of clephant
books or custemers for such books]).

{15) By not explaining how an sdvertizer cen bargain with Google For Jower rtes [in the
way that eBay.com is obtaining. wpon infarmation smd belief, a price of about cne-half 2 cont per
click, 50% lower than Goople's Towesty advertised price per elick), Geagle is “mistepresenting the
suthovity of a sAlEPooEL0EPo D RS SFaginDo e pesie AT Sina) vl folsadivh wiRage
consumer. Google i reprexenting there iz no suthority on the pert of any Google empleyee to -
negatiate lower e for advermisers when in fact there i, b this s not made knowny b the vast
majority of AdWonds advertisers.
T {19 By requiring the Plaintiff to commence ity Tawsuil pgainst Google i Sanw Clara
County, California s a condition wo using Google's AdWerds, Geogle has “Insetijed) so
unconscionsble provision in the contract.™ Also, by subject sdvertisers In making ad and lending-
page c]:;nng:s (o obtzin, possibly. lower per-click rates. when Google is compeamg ade and Tanding-
page performances of wholly different types of businesses (such 35 sak: of Hve glephants v. sale of
book= on elephanis]. Google has "'tmc.rti:d] &n uncoscionablc provigion m e contract.” Google is
fully awart that o seller of live elephants cannot =ell az mamy elephants 25 2 book sclber com sell
books on clephants {or ATmet a5 many cuslomers for live elephants and can be attracied for books. on
elephanis) and 25 2 result that the c[antH? change ads and landing pages put mamy advertisdrs.
mcloding e PlaisifT, dwough needlexs and useless expense chasing an clgecive {the same

cicktwough rme fior differsnl types of business wanling Lo use (he same Joeyword) T Google

£ Imows camoot be oblgined.

(20) Google's imervemtion in the hidding process to. require the Flaintilf o bid amounts
determined by Goagle, is Gongle's “advenizing that a product is being offercd a1 3 specific price
plus a spetific poroeniage of that price nnless (1) the votal price is set forth in the advertisement....”
Because Gongle is advertizing that an AdWords sdveriiser with the bost bnding page and 5d will be
"abie & obisin te tosest per-click price for a givon keywiwd. But tis is not rue because die bestad

B2 of 48
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and landing pags for the sale oF live clcphains will ant be able to cutsell the best ad and landing pags
for abhoak om elepharis.

234.  The Plaintiff has been injured by Google's aforesaid violations of the CLELA through
imposition of higher auction prices and by subsiantial time and zom= money spent on nrking
revigions Lo knding pages and ads. 1o 1y ta nhtlm improved clickthrough rales by creating various
ad campaigns TEeE w08 D@0 Py u ol Femlicugle s Adordsadisrisng » e ]

235. By cenified letter (retum rosipt requesied) on February 12, 2007, the Plaintitl has
notified Google of the above-alleged violaticws of § 1750{s) and demanded that Google correet or
otherwise rectify the AdWords auciion services lleged shave o be in vielution of § 1770{s).

" 276.. PlaintT is entithed 16 o prelininaey and permanent injunction ordering Google (o
seas wring the methods. acts and proctices alleged shove in 1] 228 and 230,
COUNT X1

[Visdation of § 17200 of the Callbsrnia Buslaess amd
Professkons Code, the Unifadr Conspetitlon Law]

227.. PhaindIT alleges and realleges cach of the allepanons set forth in ™, 1-226 above.
pnd furthex alleges thar this Count is being brought under § 17200 of the Califomin Business and

Professions Cade. knoom a3 the Unlair Competitiom Law. .

3 0f48
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278 The sctivities of Google, as alleged. amotum W unlair competition, fraudulent
business a0ts or practices, and deceptive, unbue or misleading advertising. in violation of § 17200 of
the Califomiza Busines and Professicns Code,

229..  Plaitiff and other persons stmilarly simated have been mjured by reason of such
LS. -

230.. CRisangfond oty 2emaE smibaky wrvamd Jave beersand coniiens/5Rs7  Page 34 of 48
imeparably injured by renson of Google's suivilics and are entitied m 2 preliminary 2nd permanent

T I . T R T

mjuncton prohibitng sueh sctivities.

231, PlawuiiTand the other persons siniledy sibeaied ane entitied 1o damages. attomey's

b
o

fees 5nd costs wder said siahute,

o B
b

COUNT NI

g

[Violation of §§ 17508-17509 of the Califernia Businets and
Professlons Code - Enkie and Misteading Advertking]

—
Wh

337, Plaimiff alleges and realleges sach of the allcgations =t forthin T 1-221 above.

(]
(]

and Further aleges that this Cauml 1= being booupin utder §§ 175017500 of the Calilomiz Business

=
=]

1% | and Pmodessions Code. pant of the Californda Undair Compeition Law.

Tl
W=

213, Coogle. with mient in scll #5 AdWord services made or disseminated from

(5

Califormin i1 the publie n New Yaork, Callfornia and other stales, including cver the Internet,

It
=}

sttemenix about AdWorks which were unibrue sd misleading.
234, Google kngw or should have known that such sialements were unimus or misleading.
235 ﬂﬁnélemdcﬂueﬂnm“mﬂl plati or scheme with the inter (i) Dot wo
1] its AdWierds beywrd wrgeted advertismg a1 the Tow per-click price of 8.05. tater 5.01, as
advertized by Google: (ii) not to l=1 small advenizers such 25 the Flaintiil bid on Jow-priced
keywords that Goople was making available at the 5.01 {or £.05) per-click {or lower} prices to

BN s B RBEBER

3pogle’s most-favored coswoemers: (iii) to make advertisers belicve the they conld nd on vy desired
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keywazd when in fact Googls was witbholding & substandial persentage of those keywords from
biddieg by mes AdWords customers: and (iv) to make advertisers believe the macimum number of
ads 1o be dispteyed prsuant (o any comphkied suction was the eams: for ail auciions, when in fact
Goople was changing the mumber of ads 1o prevent the Jowesl bidders such a5 PlaintifF from bemg

able b run his advertising at the adveriised lowest price of $.01 [or £.05} per chick.

236.. C Kol eOdse vrointed 17507 byt ing o plearky 3nd ceppirumeboidaify o ge 35

AdWords auction trznsaclions o which applied Google's adventised lowes) price of 3.01 (or, earlier,
.05 per chick.

237..  Google also violeted 17508 by including claims in it sales literanure that purported
o be' lsed on facthual. objective or clinical evidence when in fact Google s claims were based on
subjecive Taete ereated i Google's whim. for e purpoze of misleading and defrasding PlaintifY and
other AdWerds customers. '

- 238.. PMaintilT has had panticipated in meny tens of thousands of AdWords auctions

subject to 1hese unlawful practices by Google, and Plaintiff has been injured as a consequence.

23, Under 17505(a). Maintiff ic emitled to 51500 for the firsl vielahion and 52 500 for
each subsequent viokation. as Plainliff's only remedy for sech violations.

240..  Plainiifl is entitled te whatcver reascrmble anomey's fees and cosis Lthat are

awardable under said slanes

COLUNT XIIn

[Class Actlon ABepatiens under the Califernia Unfolr Comspetition Law; California Coosamer
Legal Remedies Act apd Rxle 2] of the Federal Bules of Civil Procednre|

241 Plaintifl olleges and renlleges each of the allegations set forth in 99 1-240 above,
and further alleges that 1his Coonl. and Counls xxxVIT and O xxx shove 2re being broughias o
clazs action uider Buls 23 of the Federal Eules of Civil Procadure, § 283 of the Calilornia Code of
Civil Procedure, § 17200, ct, s¢q, of the Culifomia Business and Professianal Code Giercinafies

of 48
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sornetimes thie "Unifaic Competition Law™ or "UCL™, and §1750, e122q. of the California Civil Code
{h:uﬂfhrmﬁmth&"ﬂuunmhplknmﬂiﬂhﬂ"mwﬂ

243, A deecriplion of the members of the alltged class iz all cusomers of Google's
AdWords who a1 any ime from Jumesy 1. 2003 to he present ran AdWords ads (8) which Goagle
phnudinlhl:hmstpnsilim{urwuﬂtmﬂynd&rp]nwd}inwhi:hihtﬂmmnhmmr
tnan the lowe@ peecbidGuice OF $0% (05 to 2005 on ik (starting in05)ondds YoAs  page 39
prevented from using keywerds dus to Google's withholing them (without jusification) Broom the
bidding process and the cuswer ured other keywords instend, paying more than the then minimum
price per click of 5.05 or 5.0,

" 241. Each ol the members of the stheged clasn including 1he Plaimifl, suffered injury by
being required by Google to pay more then the minimum per-click price of gither 5.05 or 501 to
which the custoriey wis sntitled (as 1oy 2422 sbove) or was required to bid for higher-priced
kqmrm:dnrﬂpuyrmreﬂunthenmmldhv:pnidiflﬂmﬂmhidmth:hywmd:
withtreld by Google froon the bidding process (a3 10 7 242-b above),

244. Cioogles records will ﬁuﬁk the email addrese=g of all members of the class who
have not changed Lheir email address from the st time they were custormers of Goagle's AdWionds,
aod the injuries under | 242-2 above are readily caleulable fom Google's records (a5 the difference
betwoen the ameant actually poid per click and the lowes! per-click price of either 5.05 or $.01} and
the injuries undar ¥ 215-b abowe are readily calculable fiom Google's recards which show Goagle's
rejection of atiempis to use the withheld ksywarde and subsequent bidding and advertising by the
custoaners using other keywords, {as the differsnce betaeen the armoun setaally pajd per elick and
the lowest per-click price of sither £.05 er 5.01}

245.. Esch of the members of the class sigted the gune apreement with Goegle and wag
provided with the same Google descriptions of the Goagle auction sysiem.

246..  The average loas por member of 1he allcged cliss is an estimatod 5250 and the

ectimaled mamber of meobers of the alleged elass i 700, 000,

BS
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47..- ﬁemnmnqm:ﬁmnffnﬂmw}mhﬁﬁmghpmﬂﬂmdahmupﬁmnfi.ﬂi

Toter 5.01} per click and then refused to allow the class members to pay the lowest price per click.
and the common qacstions of ko are whether Google has the right to fix suclion prices on an
itrary. secrzt basis while maintaining shat the members of the elass are participating in an auction
Lo d=tzrmine the price they pay per ¢lick for the keywords chosen by them
248.. C The BliwitRiscriegmus i repmrsonsibmembess of i allried Jesp astupeip age 37
certification of this action as a class rotion the Flaimiff will withdraw all of Plant{fs claims within
and &£ to said Counds that are nol part of the allegations applicable o the ceniified class.

249..  Furher.

A (1) The all=ged class is 20 numerous thal joinder of all mzmbers i3 impracticable; (2)
there are quésiions of Jaw or facl commmon to the class, (2) the clainmes of the represendaiive party [Le..
the Plaimtiff) are typical of the ¢lapms nfl_:hm:iass, #nd (4) the Plainliff as representative party will
fwirly and adequately proicel the interests of the class.

B..  The prosecution of scparaks aclions by or againeat individual members of the class
wolld erente o nisk of (A) inconsizient or varying adjudications with respect to individual members
of the ¢lass which would establich incompanble standards of conduct for Geogle: and sdjudications
with respect to individual mevnbers of the class which would a5 2 practical maier be dispositive of
the intercsis of the other mérriers oot parties to ihe adjodicalions or substantislly impair or impede
their abulity to protect their inereses a

25)..  The PlainiiY is antitled 10 mainiain this sction as a ¢lass action snd pursue the

abave-described claime on behall of the alleged claxs members.

COLNT X1V
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of 5§ 349 and 339%-¢ of the New York General Business Law — Deceptive Acts and
Practices bs Conducs of Gaople's Busioess In New York; Addldonal Fenalty for Elderty-Persom
Frowd]

251,  Plaioiff alkeges and realleges cach of the allepations sci forhin ] 1-250) abowve,
including §§ 13 and 13A. and fimber alleges that the activities of Google amount lo & violation of §5
349 snd 349-¢ of the New York General Business Law, as a series of deceptive acts and practices
directed aprirSlamasindSsCcindRiad cormanmh ks Rlamil overtheamnB852007  Page 34

252, Google has Frandulemly and daceptively encournged thre Pt ¥ and other small-
bugincts ndvertises to use AdWords and i3 per-click pricing avclion when Google knew that a8 1o
PlaiifT and other small-businses sdvertisers with low CTR & (&.8.. 1% of the ads displaved 10 wetT3)
the price per elick was 1o to b (he o bid e uee of 8 keywond or the price paid by o Jarpe
adwertiser with o high CTR. but was to be a price often 10 to 100 times higher then the per-click
price being paid al the sme e by the ::wuradmtutm. amnd that such high per-click price mouid
urdimﬂymtmabl: the small-business advertizer or candidate to uss AdWords profitably or
successiully.

253, Plaintiff has used AdWords as 2 businessperson, attorney exd consurnet {in his role
running for public office and in advertising to bring consumers to his political websites, including
carlpersomdNY AG-com, lawmall.comfelectionizsues. bovwnaltomeypeneral.com.
anwTicanjcheparty.arg, e-lispary.org lromall.comvabuce, lpamall.comfcriminal.
lromal L.eomdforf=it and Inwnull.nma!ﬁ:;*&-it}, The respuest for injunctive relief iz based on
Flrintifl's uee as of AdWords as en ongning candidate fir public office. as 1 which Google's
allcged activities are causing the PlaintifT imeparable injury,

254, The PlaimifT accept=d Google s alfersd price of 1 ot or 5 cents per click and
proceeded 1o build various AdWerds campaigns and political webtiles based on such adverised
minimiwn Mevon prices. By reason of Google's advertised anction systam and advertised minimem

Fin:.drel’]aimiﬂ'mmlitbdtupnyth:miufmmnpdmfwkqwdsml:ﬂnﬂhyth:?lainﬁﬂﬂm
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not being soaght st the same time by any other bidder {other than 2Bay.com, a5 eppeent
xer of a substamial nimber of keywords having linle o no devand).

255.  Within days altar sarting to advertize 2t 5 cents oc | ten per click with keywords

R tected by the Flaintiff, Guagle wrminated the Plnlifl’s advertising for most stleeted keywords

informed the Plaintiff that he would have to pay subsumtialty mare per click than the 5 cents or |

agreed 0Case 5:06-cv-07297-JF Document 47-3  Filed 04/30/2007 Page 39
256.  Pluintiff in some instances agrecd to increase the price per click from 5 cents or 1

W B wl B b o R M e

eenl 1o 50 cents o more, and proceeded with some of the origipally selected keywords.
257. Then Google advised the Plaimilf 1hrough enlomated messages that the Plaimiffs

e
o

adveitising wae stopped by Google, and that 1he Plaintfi had 10 figure oul some way o meks his

adverlising mor: appealmg W Googhe sexrchere en that Plaintilf wwould ohtain & higher percentage of

& b

clickihroughs as to the oumbet bfGnuglq-uﬁm receiving the Plaintifl s ady.

ry

158,  Googh was demanding something that the Plzingfi could not reasenably create or

-
Lh

obiain and Plaintiff was forced to ternuimate hix advertising and 1oa2 the vahe of his investment of

—
oh

) money and me in te AdWards advertising projects. This ocenrred sbour 5-6 times during the

i
|

relevamt peticd (during the periog from November, 2002 to the presem).
* 259.. At no time has Google explained 1o ite small-business and consumer AdWords
adveriisars the way in which AdWoerds. rather than the advertisers. gets the per-click prices thai
supposed]y are being determimed by ancction. with adveriizers competing for poxition on the basis af
! price. Inztead. Google has created a frandulent and deceptive way n which adverizers are gelected.
3 siction prices are dej=rmined, patilions are astigned, advertisers and advervisements ape precluded

| and frvared advertizers ave permitied to advertise o the adventised loveest perlick price of 505 or
5.01 whercar Flaintiff and the other small-fusiness adventigers and consumers are mwed allowsd tha
Jow price, bui are not apprised of thal fack in any way. This indeces tham to use AdWords unlil tey

ﬁnduuindu;:mﬁnﬂmdwymbtin;dmpdpﬂhps 10 1o 100 [or more) times the amount per
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alick than belng charged to Google's favored high CTR ailvenisers, including ¢Bay.com end the
mher alleged Co-Conspirators.

280.. Theaclivilies of Google ste deceptive as to the FlaintiT and &l other consumers and
businesses (gencrlly emall and now businesses) with low chickihrough rates fr reasens including:

A.  Googk's seing of the auction price for advertisers is wholly subjective and ot
capabie of divBlingay0ehevtignons oradvaniserk i masnivalit caleprOey By FfsoEnee 1 5 ge 4(
advertizing copy, landing pages. or the nebsites of which the landing page is w parL. yet Google tells
advenisers that it i going W et prics in an even-handed, objective way (by implication]):

H.. Gocghk in faet bases iz decizion simost exclusively on the clickthrough . and
becaiise there is ne clickirough raie foz ey ad before il has run fer the Frst ime Goegle's efforn 1o
set a elicktbrough tate bafore the ad hus run is wholly subjective. involving much guesswork. end
deccptive becanse Google does net tell advertisers vhat it is incapable of doing what it purports to do;

| . Upon infenmation and belief, Google does not adjust the mitial [pre-advenizing)
elickibrough rate wo reduce the advertiser s per-cHek cost when the sdverticer achieves 3 higher
tlickiheaugh mte than Google subjecrively caleulaied prior 10 commencernent of the advertising. and
fails to tell advertisers about thix failure 10 adjust based om perfarmmnce: if yere is any adjustment. it
may occur after monihs of mecaumate, eocily per-click charpes based on the disproven lower i
clickthrough rate cstimated by Google:

..  Gougle clenrdy inthares advestizers such as the Plaintifl 10 use AdWords becorse of
the chear stntement that the Ioevest hidder auternatically gets the $.01 per-click rate, but Google does
not say thot 99%: of its achertieers (upon Eformaliom and kelief, thal 9954 of Google's advertizers are
concumers and small busincss, low CTR advertisers) do e and never will ebtain ihe 5.01 per-click
Teic. in whal is 8 highly deceprive markstiog toal by AdWords. and caused the Plaintill o phan a
campaign ka become Mew York Attorney General based on Plaintifi™s undersianding that wnwanicd
keywards would entitle the Pluintiff to the $.01 per-click mic if nobody sle: wanted the wards

“becouse the Plaintiff. as The only advertisez, wouid be the last in Jine and eoditied (0 he $.01 price:
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E. - Google is dscepiive in its explanation of fie 5.01 minimum per-click price by nel
suying that it naes subjective evaluation at the curtsct 1 disqualify the Flaintifl and virually all small
buginess advertistrs from ohiaining the price before any clickihreugh ke hes been extblished. by
pretending to conduct an sbjestve evalualinn of the advertiser's website and landing page. when in
fact Google 5 calculsting the: elickihrouph e of olher advertisers wantmg to use the keywiord and
requising the FlainilSopay marpagmey pmort fhap the pdvertiesy's initinthidyo rsgwnsdhe  page 41
adverticar to be as profiable to Google 2t 2 1% clickirough mibe 25 the csiablished advertizers for
the keywerd i question are et elickihrough rates perhaps 50 to 70 limes highcr than 1%

F.  Googlk fails to be up front with 1he Plaintiff and all vtkers with new businsgses, new
prodilets and services. unfamitiar names and trademarks. that they cannot profitally vse AGWieds
becante AdWords it gring tn charge them sbout 53 ko 100 times more pet click than Google i
chargmg thear dirsct comrmpetitoes: nrd

-G.- Varipus pther dexvplive represenlabions, a$ desenbed m subparagraphis A fireugh O
of 1 172 (in Count YT abene} exoootnosson

261, The Plainliff hax sulfered damapes az alleged in % 97-99 ahove.

262 The Plamtiff is enliled to 2n award af beble dienages weder § 34900 (up to $1.0000.

263.  The Plamtiff is enidled 10 an injunction under New York Gencral Business Law §
J%) prototnting Google fom ongeging in the conduct described in Y 144 above,

264.  The Plaintiff is entitled iu.au.: award of antomneys' fees under § 34h) o the extent
the Plaintiff has used the services of any atiomeys.

265, Google acted willlully, and maliciouely. with near eriminal indifferemes oy its civil
ubligatioms. for T purpose of mjuring the Plantifi and an extimaled one million other anad]
hsinesses thar spent 1ime and effort wo wse AdWeords, only 10 be rejected by Google through
submantislly higher prices than ariginally promised. or by complete rejestion of he advertisers”

advertising,
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2654, Plainti [ is a congumer a5 1b his condidacy and part-fime book sefling activitics and,
wpar infosmation and beXcf. maury hondreds of thousands of AdWonds advertisers duing the past 1
wears are alsa congumers im their Google advertising activitics, inchading consumcrs who are (i)
candidaies for public office. (i) offering umwanted personal goods for vesale andlor (i) retired oo seif

employed persons. acting part-time, offiring goods or services 10 supplernent their incame.

266, C Aol esigiey Dringreasing Yo affond ptics o demere umbMBP0  page 42

arveriisers through an sutomated system nol enabling customers to cbinin am explanation from a
hupran being belore Google applied its predatory practices, involved a high degree of moral
turpitads and demememated such wanton dishonesty a8 10 sorongly imply a crimina] indifferenes by
Google 1o ils civil chligarions 1o the: Plaintiff and cne million other small-buginess advertisers.
inchoding advertisere over 65 years of ape.

767, The Plainiff is entitled #o pumitive damages againgt Goaglé i an stnount to be
d:mmi-md by the trier of fact, [Laifwk v. Faber, 4th Dept. 2000]

268. From iis marketing stodies. Choogls was fully awans that its aclivities adversety
slfecied an estimated 50.000 congurners over the nge of 65_-including the Plaitifl* Google's database
ncludes the age of the Plaintifi a well as the age of the other AdWaords advertigers ever the age of
65, and that Geogle's conduct vs in willful disregued of e rights of the Plaintiff and the other
advettisers over the age of 65.

209, Coogle's comduct dcmv:daunh persons ovey the sge of 65 of the toney they
imtended to sz 10 wistain themeelves during the remainder of teair lifetime and fer mosi of such
persin work was oot available or possible i replace the maney taken unlanfillly by Crongle

270.  Thez Plainiiif is entitled to an additional civil penaly of S10.000. undear subscotion 2

(entithed "Supplemenial civil penplty"yof § 349-¢ of the New York General Business Law.

COUNT XV

2l
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[Viehathot-of 5§ 350 and 330-¢ of 1he New York Geoersl Business Eaw - Fabse Advertileg
Bait and Switeh Advertising]

271.. Plaintitf alleges and reallepes each of the allegetions set forth in 1Y 1-270 above,
and Rurther alleges that the aciivities of Google and the Co-Conspiraiors amount to A vielalien of §§
150 and 350-¢ ol 1he New York General Busincss Law {85 laise adwvertising, including bait and
switch advertising, victmizing an individual consumer ).

72.. T Blainis? sae auficro dumages a6 akeiged 1n % 97.99 above, [ 20e®

371, The PlinnlT is evthled m an award of reble damapes under § 350- of the New
York Genera! Business Law (up m 51.000].

_ &M, The Plaimnifl i entitled 0 an fnjunction prahibiting Goagle from engaging in the
conduct described in Y 12, 13-13A, 19, 25-34, 45-70 and Cowmit 7, Count 8. Cownd 10. Cownd 11.
Count 12 and Coum XIV sbave.

-275.  The PlaintiiT is entitled 10 en avard of reascnable attomey s fees 1o the oxtent the
PlaintiiT has usad tbe services of any attomeys.

2. Google agied wallfdly. and malicioushy, with neat erimmal indi Ference 1o (s civil
abligations, for the purpose of injuring the PlainiiT znd ome million other small busineszszes that speni
time ant silart o wse AdWords. only 1o be rejecied by Google through subsientialty higher prices
thean originally promised. or by complete rejection of the advertizers’ advertising.

271, The Plaimiff is entitled o pumnibive damapes apainst Google i an amaum 10 be
derermined by the trier of fact.

) FRAYER
WHEREFORE. 1he Plainhi{f demandz judgment against Google. as Tollewe

l..  Asto Count I. that it be adjudged and decreed that the activities of Googhe
consiitute: & viclalion of § 2 of the Sherman Act, 15 TIECA. § 2 (as flegal manmpolizing,

atterrpeg 1o monopolize and combining oc conspiring to mencpolize the keyword-taygeted Innet
“adventiving markemi);
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2. As ko Count 12, that it be sdjucdged and decrecd tbam 1he uclivities of Google
constitule a vinktion of § 2 of the Sherman Act, 15 U.5.C.A. § 1 (33 an illcga! denial of use of an
Essenwia! Facility to a corapetitor and denizl of noa-discriminatory use of Google's AdWards
keyword-larpeied advertising sysiem):

1. Asie Couni I, that it be adjudged and decreed dhat the aciivilics of Google

constitute 5 viglasm 6IG0H of 167 Shefniin AcDUT LBEhALF 1as aiiilleal s O 20GipitacP by e 44

fix prices anl 2 congpiracy in unreasonakble restraint of tade)

4.  As o Coune [V tht it be adjudged and decrecd that the activities of Goople
constinaie g viglation of § 16720 of the Califomin Cartwright Act (a3 illegal monopolizing.
comapirecy ka fix praces, and diseriminatody pricing in Google's keyword-tarpeted bnlermet
arhverlising systom il am unlaw bl exelusion of PlaintiF and others lrom use of Google’s Essential
Facility) |

| 5.  AstoCount V, that it be adjudped and decveed that the activities of Goople
constitute a violation of the California Unfair Proctices Acl_ §§ 17000, &1 eeq. [§ 17045] of 1he
Busipesx and Professions Cods {as secret rebales injuring competitions

6. As 0 Courd V], that it be adjudged and decreed that the activites of Gaogle
constitate a violation of § 340 of the New York General Business Law. also known 85 the New York
Demnelly Act (53 unlawdul monopolizing, stempling 1o rumelize, and eombining or conspining o
nﬂﬁpﬂiﬂ:hﬂ:ﬁ‘t’uﬁﬂm“’:bchmﬁ;m Monetizing Markel and relevant mibrnarkets, md as
pn::-ﬁ:rmq and unrcasonable restraint of mde):

T.. Az o Counl VI, that it be adjudged and decreed 1hat the activities of Googls
consliune & breach of contraet 2nd 2 bresch of the ireplied covenant of good faith and fair dealing;

E..  Asun Counl V. that it be adjuwdged and decreed thal the sctivities of Goople
entitied plaintiff and all others similarly sinmted ta a jadgrment of rescission of Plaintifl's agreement
with Google bazed on fraud. and a recovery of all momeys paid by Pladnt T and a7 ethers similardy

—

sibnted. m alternatve remedy to Counl DX
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8.  Astp Coum DX, that it be adjudped and docreed Lhat the activitics of Google
entiticd plaintidff and 2li oiher customers of AdWords i a judpmem of reformation of Pleintiffs
agreement with Google to delete the illegal venue provision. un altemative remedy 1o Coum V1T

19.  As to Count X, tha it be adjudged end deensed that the activitics of Google
constiuic g vistalion of &= Califmuiaw Legal Romedics Act. §§ 1770(a). subparagraphs (1-
3), (5). (7). (-00)5E 306 E16620) o7 vt PlainsdEand all gthers simitacty situatet boawarded; oo 44 of 48
iheeir entitied veliel umder the Ack:

W D =l & i o W kA

11.. As o Coum X1, thet it be adjudged and demreed that the aclivities of Goegle
crmstitute & violaton of § 17200 of the California Business and Professions Code. the Unfr

ol
=

Corpetilion Law and that PramtifT ard aTl ethers similary sivisd be awarded their entitled relicl

-
= -

wnrker the Aet:

Tt
Ca

12.. As toCoonl XEL that it be adjudped and decreed that the activities of Google
constinne a viokation of §§ 1750017509 of the Califomia Business and Professions Code. os false

it -
M -

and misleading advertizing. ond that Plaintff and all others similatly situated be awarded their

el
L]

emtitled relief under the Aer:

(=
L |

13.. AstoCout XIL that it be adjudged and decreed that Coums YIIL IX. X1V and

1B -
X are 1o be maintained es 2 class aetion ueder the Califomia Unfeir Competition Law; COnlifomnia

Consurner Legal Remedies Act: Code of Civil Procoduiz. § 283 sndfor Rude 23, F.E.Civ.P. on behalf

E

] of the allegad members of the clazs. and that the members of the cligs are entilled o recovery of the

[

amounts paid in excess of the lowest price per click then in effect and other damages for the ressons
alleged in the respeciive Counis:

14..  As to Count XTV. that it be adjudped and decreed that the activities of Goagle
constitute a viodatiom of §5 349 and 1491 of the New York General Business Law (a3 deceptive ools
and practives divecked agains New York consumners: with an additional penalty for defrauding
elderly persons). and that Plaimiff be awaded bis cnitled rolief under the Aci:

B E B EBER
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15.. As o Count XV, that if be adjudgad and decroed ihai the activitics of Google
constinue a vioktion of § 350 of the Mow York General Business Law (as false advertising.
including bais and swileh advertizing, victinizing an individual copsurier), and that MlaintifY be
aommded hiz entitled relief undér the Act

6. Awarding dzemages in fwvor of the Plaint . o an amount of $10.000.004 or
more. which willdecpeed-wittorpsiprg at hetime #HERY:47-3  Filed 04/30/2007  Page 4

17. Awarding trebled domages to the Plaintff as v each of Coums Fdmough VI
[(with imitafions as to Couns 1Y and V}axx

18. Awscding attomeys’ fees to the Plaimiff ax t0-gach of Couns | through VIL 1o the
exteil the PlainiifT has wsed the services of any abomeys:

19.. Enjoming Google and its Co-Conspirstors, pecliminarily and permanently, as bo
cach of the ant-compelitive practices described in 1 12. 13. 13A. 19, 25-34 and 45-70 above and
mqunmg Guoogle to notily coch AdWords advertiser by commil in 3 separate mailings. separaked by
e month each. abou this action and the terms of mny preliminary injunction of pamanent
injunetzon awarded to the FlainlifF.

0., Aseessing inlcrest sgainst Google (as to Counts 1V, V and V). costs and
disburscrmenty: and

21. Granting the Plaimtiff such other and further relicr as this Court may dorm just

and proper.

93
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Jury Dewand
Plaimtilf hercby demands a trial by fury of ali issues properly triable fo 2 jury pussaant

Ritle 38(bY of e Federal Rules of Ciwil Procedhe.

¢ Muw York, New York

Febraary 19, 2007
Case 5:06-cv-07297-JF Document 47-3  Filed 04/30/2007 Page 4
Carl E. Person
FlalntiiT, Fro 5=

315 W. 44th Street - Sulte 201
Mew York, New York 1036-3803
(212} 307-4444
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SCHEDULE A
ORDER AND DESCRIFTION OF COUNTS

L. [Miolaionr of Sherman Act, § 2 - Monopolizing, Attempting 10 Monopolize, and Cornbining or
Conspiring in Monopolizr 1he Reyword-Tarpeted [nternet Advertising Market]

1. | Violation of § 2 of the Sherman Act. 15 U.S;.C.A,il—ﬂminl ol Use of Ezzenlinl Facitity to

| Competitor and Denial of Non-Discriminamory Use of Google 's AdWirds Keyword-Targeted

Advertising Systemn]

IL. [Violatinnabgd of the Ehemanopel A US e finfchr Srogme DA 587  Page 48 of 48
Utireascmably Restreln Trane]

IV.. [violation of § 16720 of the California Cartwright Ac1 - Monopelizing, Conspiracy to Fix
Prices. and Discriminatory Pricing in Google' s Keyword-Targetd itermet Advertizing and
Untawefil Exclusion fom Use of Google's Exsential Facility]

V.. [Wiolation of ihe California™s Unfuir Practices Act, §5 1 7000, et seq, [§ 17045] of Lhe Puginess
and Profezsions Code — Szcret Rebares Injuring Competition)

¥L.. [Viclation of the New York Drmnzlly Act, § 140 of the Wew York General Business Law:
Monopolizing. Allerpting to Monopolize, and Combining or Congpirimg 1o Monopoliz= in New
York the Website Traffic Monttizing Marlet and the Relevant Subwarkets; Price-Fixing and
Unreasonable Restraint of Trade]

VII.. [Breach of Contracl: and Breach of Implied Covenant of Good Paith and Fair Dealing]

VIIl.. [California Civi] Code § 1685(b) - Rescission of Agreement Baged on Frawd - Ahernalive 1o
Count 1%}

LX.. [Reformation of Contyact to Delete Dlegal Venue Provizion — AHemative to Court VL

X~ [Violwicm of the Califomia Consumer Lepal Rermedies Acl §§ 1770(z). subparagraphs (1-3). i
£3). (7). (8- 10% (13) and (16-20]

XL, [Violntiom of § 17200 of 1he Califoimia Business oind Professions Code. the Unfair Competition
Law]

XIL. $Viclation of §§ 17500-17509 of the Californis Bosiness ond Prolessions Code — False and
Mislkeading Adverlixing)

X1l .. [Class Action ;’ﬂh];atinm‘ wneker the Califignin Unfair Competition Law: California Conswmner
Legal Remedies Acl; and Rule 23 ol the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure]

XIV.. [Violwion of §§ 34% and 349« of the New York General Busineas Law — Decoplive Acts and
Practices in Conduct of Google's Buginess in Wew Yock: Addilionat Penalty for Elderly-Ferson
Fraud})

XV.. [Wiolation of §§ 350 and 350-c of the Mew York Gemernl Busress Law — False Advertising:
Bait and Switch Adverlising]




